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Sugar Prices

°556. 8hri Ma.heswar Na1k: Will the Minister of Food, AgriCUlture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(8) whether in view of the continuous fall in the international price of 'Sugar, Government are reconsldprin~

the policy of sugar prices;

(b) if so, in what directi<ms; and

(c) the bearing which is proposed to be had between the internal prices as revised recently and expert prices?

Tbe Deputy Minister in the Ministry 'Of Food, Agriculture, Community Development aDd Cooperation (Shri Shinde): (a) to (c). The matter is kept under review. There is no bearing of international price of sugar on the price at which sugar is sold in the internal market.

Withdrawal 'Of Jeeps frum C.II. BI'Ol'k" dorlng General ElectiOllB

'557. Shrl Sorendranath DWIvedy:
Shrl Hart Vishno Kunath:
ShrI Nath Pai:
Shri Hem Barna:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shrl Madho Llmaye:
Shrl Kolla Veokaiab:

Will the Minister 'Of Food, Agriculture, Community Development anll Cooperation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Questien
No. 471 en the 16th August, 1966 regarding the withdrawal of jeeps from the Community Development Blocks and state:

(a) how many State Governments have intimated their decision to withdraw jeeps from the Community Development Blocks;

(b) whether instructiens have also been issued to the State Governments to withdraw jeeps with other Gevernment agencies in the Sub-Divisienal, Taluka and Block Headquarters; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Depoty Minister In the Ministry of Food, Agrlcultore, Community Development and Cooperation (Shrl Shlnde): (a) The suggestion regarding withdrawal of block jeeps during eloections has been accepted by aJi
States.

(b) and (c). The instructions apply only to the vehicles with the Block Development Officer which have been supplied by this Ministry.

International Air Travel

°558. Shri 11. N. Mokerjee: Will the Minister of TraD!>port, Aviation. ShIpping and Tuorism be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that in certain cases, Indian nationals are prevented by U.S. authorIties to tra'\"el to dE'stinations other than the
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U.S., if the plane merely touches
New York airport;

(b) whether Government are also aware that on account of such interference with the freedom of international travel, Air India bookings via New York became infructuous ond lead to the passenger being stranded abroad; and

(c) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

The Minister of Transport, A vla_
tlon, Shipping and Tourism (Shrl Sanjiva Reddy): (a) and (b)' From the information available with Air-India, Indian passengers like those of any other country barring certain excluded eat.-gory, can transit U.S ......
without a visa and even stop over upto five days provided th"y have proper travel documents and hold confirmed onward reservations. In other cases transit visas would ~1C required. No actual caSe of passcn_
ge... being stranded on this account has come to th" notice of Government but enquiries are being made by Air-India as to the factual position.

(e) Does not arise.
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